

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

SHELDON LANGER, RONALD M. )  
YERMACK, LANCE R. GOLDBERG, )  
individually on behalf of themselves and all )  
others similarly situated, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

CME GROUP, INC., a Delaware Corporation; )  
THE BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY OF )  
CHICAGO, INC., a Delaware Corporation, )

Defendants. )

No. 2014-CH-00829

Calendar 6

Hon. Celia G. Gamrath, Presiding

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR STRIKE  
CERTAIN ALLEGATIONS IN PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 9

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 14

IV. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 16

    A. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARDS ..... 16

    B. CONTRACT INTERPRETATION STANDARDS ..... 16

    C. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND RELATED STANDARDS ..... 17

V. ARGUMENT ..... 19

    A. The Relevant Contract Provisions Support Plaintiffs’ Claims ..... 19

        1. CME Core Right 2 Is Far Broader Than Defendants Argue..... 19

            a. *“Trading Floor” Is A Broad And Undefined Term* ..... 19

            b. *“Trading” Modifies Both “Floor Access Rights” And “Privileges”* ..... 23

        2. CME Core Right 4 Prevents Giving “Inherent” Member Rights to Non-Members ..... 26

        3. CBOT’s “Trading Rights” Provision Is Not Limited To Enumerated Rights..... 28

        4. CBOT Special Voting Right 3 Prevents Giving Member Rights to Non-Members ..... 29

        5. CBOT Special Voting Right 2 Ensures A Broad “Transaction Fee” Preference ..... 30

    B. Plaintiffs Properly Stated Claims for Breaches Related to ADC Access ..... 31

        1. Access To The ADC Is A “Trading Floor Access” Right ..... 31

        2. CME Core Rights 2 And 4 Also Protect Proximate Access To Electronic Trading ..... 34

        3. The CBOT Charter Also Ensures Members’ Access To The ADC Access..... 35

ELECTRONICALLY FILED  
6/15/2017 2:27 PM  
2014-CH-00829  
PAGE 2 of 58

a. *The CBOT “Trading Rights” Provision Applies To The ADC*.....36

b. *CBOT Special Voting Rights 3 Also Ensures ADC Access*.....37

c. *CBOT Special Voting Rights 2 Requires Preferential ADC Fees* .....39

4. Alternatively, Plaintiffs Properly Stated Claims Under The Implied Covenant.....39

C. Plaintiffs Properly Stated Claims For Breaches Related To Preferential Fees .....41

1. The CME Charter Protects Members’ Rights To Preferential Clearing Fees .....42

2. The CBOT Charter Protects Members’ Rights To Preferential Transaction Fees .....44

D. Plaintiffs Stated Claims For Breaches Related To Globex Revenue Sharing .....45

E. Plaintiffs Adequately Pled The Need For Injunctive Relief And Disgorgement.....48

VI. CONCLUSION.....49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

*American Legacy Foundation v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.*,  
831 A.2d 335 (Del. Ch. 2003)..... 27

*Belleville Toyota, Inc. v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.*,  
199 Ill. 2d 325 (2002) ..... 17

*Boswell v. City of Chicago*,  
No. 1-15-0871, 2016 IL App (1st) 150871 ..... 16

*CB Realty & Trading Corp. v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.*,  
289 Ill. App. 3d 892 (1st Dist. 1997) ..... 18

*Centaur Partners, IV v. National Intergroup, Inc.*,  
582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990) ..... 24, 42

*Chicago Mercantile Exchange v. Globix Corp.*, Trademark L. Guide ¶ 60298 (C.C.H.),  
2004 WL 7213590 (Apr. 8, 2004) ..... 21, 24

*Domestic Securities, Inc. v. SEC*,  
333 F.3d 239 (2003)..... 21

*Dunlap v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.*,  
878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) ..... 8, 17, 40

*Eagle Industries, Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.*,  
702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) ..... 20

*Evergreen Oak Elec. Supply & Sales Co. v. First Chicago Bank of Ravenswood*,  
276 Ill. App. 3d 317 (1st Dist. 1995) ..... 33, 36

*Freeman v. Williamson*,  
383 Ill. App. 3d 933 (1st Dist. 2008) ..... 18

*Gassman v. Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook Cnty.*,  
2017 IL App (1st) 151738..... 16

*Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Hldgs., LLC*,  
67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013) ..... 17, 38

*GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.*,  
36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) ..... passim

ELECTRONICALLY FILED  
 6/15/2017 2:27 PM  
 2014-CH-00829  
 PAGE 4 of 58

ELECTRONICALLY FILED  
 6/15/2017 2:27 PM  
 2014-CH-00829  
 PAGE 5 of 58

*Gotham Partners, L.P. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.*,  
 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002) ..... 37

*Grotto Pizza, Inc. v. Ocean Bay Mart, Inc.*,  
 No. Civ. A. 16424, 1998 WL 388402 (Del. Ch. June 30, 1998) ..... 19, 20

*Hi-Lite Prods. Co. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.*,  
 11 F.3d 1402 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 18, 48

*Hnilica v. Rizza Chevrolet, Inc.*,  
 384 Ill. App. 3d 94 (1st Dist. 2008) ..... 31, 33

*Horbal v. Three Rivers Holdings, Inc.*,  
 No. Civ. A. 1273-N, 2006 WL 668542 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2006)..... 47

*iBio, Inc. v. Fraunhofer USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 10256-VCMR, 2016 WL 4059257 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2016)..... 28

*Inland Real Estate Corp. v. Lyons Savings & Loan*,  
 153 Ill. App. 3d 848 (2d Dist. 1987)..... 5, 6, 41

*Int’l Profit Assocs., Inc. v. Chamberlain*,  
 2011 IL App (2d) 110299-U, ¶¶ 15-16 ..... 6

*iPCS Wireless, Inc. v. Sprint Nextel Corp.*,  
 No. 08 CH 17214, 2009 WL 1489850 (Ill. Cir., Ch. Div., Cook Cnty. Apr. 30, 2009) ... 49

*Jensen v. Janesville Sand & Gravel Co.*,  
 415 N.W.2d 559 (Wisc. App. 1987) ..... 48

*Lions Gate Entertainment Corp. v. Image Entertainment Inc.*,  
 No. Civ.A.2011-N, 2006 WL 1668051 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006) ..... 24

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. American Legacy Foundation*,  
 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) ..... 20

*Malanowski v. Jabamoni*,  
 293 Ill App. 3d 720 (1st Dist. 1997) ..... 21

*NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Market Ctr. Venture, LLC*,  
 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 29, 31

*Northwestern Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.*,  
 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996) ..... 27, 30

*Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp*,  
 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) ..... 43

ELECTRONICALLY FILED  
 6/15/2017 2:27 PM  
 2014-CH-00829  
 PAGE 6 of 58

*Patterson-Woods & Assocs., LLC v. Realty Enterprises, LLC*,  
 No. 05C-01-224-JOH, 2008 WL 3854076 (Del. Super. July 29, 2008)..... 47

*People ex rel. Fahner v. Carriage Way West, Inc.*,  
 88 Ill. 2d 300 (1981) ..... 32

*Quadrant Structured Prods. Co v. Vertin*,  
 102 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2014)..... 47

*Quake Construction, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.*,  
 141 Ill. 2d 281 (1990) ..... 8, 24, 31

*Renco Group, Inc. v. MacAndrews AMG Holdings LLC*,  
 No. 7668-VCN, 2015 WL 394011 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2015) ..... 17, 38

*Sadat v. American Motors Corp.*,  
 104 Ill. 2d 105 (1984) ..... 49

*Segall v. Hurwitz*,  
 339 N.W.2d 333 (Wisc. App. 1983) ..... 48

*SI Mgmt’t, L.P. v. Wininger*,  
 707 A.2d 37, 42 (Del. 1998) ..... 7

*Simon-Mills II, LLC v. Kan Am USA XVI Limited P’ship*,  
 No. 8520-VCG, 2014 WL 4840443 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014) ..... 40

*Smith v. Mattia*,  
 No. 4498-VCN, 2010 WL 412030 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2010)..... 18, 47, 48

*Storm & Assocs., Ltd. v. Cuculich*,  
 298 Ill. App. 3d 1040 (1st Dist. 1998) ..... 9

*The Chemours Co. TT, LLC v. ATI Titanium LLC*,  
 No. N15C-03-083 WCC CCLD, 2016 WL 4054936 (Del. Super. July 27, 2016)..... 40

*Townsend v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
 227 Ill. 2d 147 (2007) ..... 18

*Turner v. Nama*,  
 294 Ill. App. 3d 19 (1st Dist. 1997) ..... 48

*United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.*,  
 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 7

*UtiliSave, LLC v. Miele*,  
 No. 10729–VCP, 2015 WL 5458960 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2005) ..... 26, 44

*Village of Willow Springs v. Village of Lemont*,  
No. 1-15-2670, 2016 IL App (1st) 152670 ..... 16

*Winshall v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.*,  
76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) ..... 17

*Statutes*

735 ILCS 5/13-206 ..... 17

*Rules*

Illinois Supreme Court Rules 11 and 131 ..... 50

*Other Authorities*

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2009) ..... 13

*SEC News Digest 2000-183-2*,  
2000 WL 1366466 (Sept. 22, 2000)..... 21

ELECTRONICALLY FILED  
6/15/2017 2:27 PM  
2014-CH-00829  
PAGE 7 of 58
